(1) Includes stock-based compensation expense and acquisition-related intangible amortization expense.

(2) Includes stock-based compensation expense.

6

Edgar Filing: LogMeIn, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

(3) Consists of acquisition-related intangible amortization expense.

(4) Pro forma basic and diluted net income (loss) per share have been calculated assuming the automatic conversion
of all outstanding shares of redeemable convertible preferred stock into 12,360,523 shares of our common stock
upon the closing of this offering and compensation expense of $338,000 related to 180,000 performance based
stock options that will vest if our market capitalization upon completion of this offering is greater than
$400 million. Incremental common shares issuable to the holders of series B-1 redeemable convertible preferred
stock in the event that a mandatory conversion occurs with an offering price less than $11.25 per common share
have been excluded from the pro forma calculations and information as the conditions that would require such
issuance are not considered probable of occurring. At March 31, 2009, the estimated fair value of our common
stock was $10.08 per share.

As of March 31, 2009
Pro Pro Forma as

Actual Forma(1) Adjusted(2)
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,079 $ 27,079 $ 96,170
Working capital (excluding deferred revenue) 25,878 25,878 94,969
Total assets 40,723 40,723 108,341
Deferred revenue, including long-term portion 29,010 29,010 29,010
Total liabilities 35,880 35,880 35,880
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 35,474 � �
Total stockholder�s equity (deficit) (30,631) 4,843 72,461

(1) The pro forma consolidated balance sheet data give effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of
our redeemable convertible preferred stock into 12,360,523 shares of our common stock upon the closing of this
offering.

(2) The pro forma as adjusted consolidated balance sheet data also give effect to our sale of 5,000,000 shares of our
common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the
midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

[…]

shares of our common stock outstanding on March 31, 2009, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all
outstanding shares of our redeemable convertible preferred stock into shares of our common stock upon the closing of
this offering.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 5,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed
initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover of this
prospectus, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2009 would have been $70.5 million,
or $3.30 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in our net tangible book value to our
existing stockholders of $3.12 per share. The initial public offering price per share of our common stock will
significantly exceed the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share. Accordingly, new investors who
purchase shares of our common stock in this offering will suffer an immediate dilution of their investment of $11.70
per share. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors purchasing shares of our common
stock in this offering without giving effect to the option granted to the underwriters to purchase additional shares of
our common stock in this offering:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 15.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009 $ 0.18
Increase per share attributable to sale of shares of our common stock in this offering 3.12

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 3.30

Dilution per share to new investors $ 11.70

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase (decrease)
the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value by $4.7 million, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
per share after this offering by $0.22 per share and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per
share to investors in this offering by $0.78 per share, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the
cover of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

[…]

Sales and marketing:
Stock-based compensation � � 28 177 962 207 220

General and administrative:
Stock-based compensation � � 27 222 1,304 278 293

Amortization of intangibles:
Acquisition-related intangible amortization � �   141  328 328 82 82

(2) Pro forma basic and diluted net income (loss) per share have been calculated assuming the automatic conversion
of all outstanding shares of our redeemable convertible preferred stock into 12,360,523 shares of our common
stock upon the closing of this offering and compensation expense of $338,000 related to 180,000 performance
based stock options that will vest if our market capitalization upon completion of this offering is greater than
$400 million.

(3) Incremental common shares issuable to the holders of series B-1 redeemable convertible preferred stock in the
event that a mandatory conversion occurs with an offering price less than $11.25 per common share have been
excluded from the pro forma calculations and information as the conditions that would require such issuance are
not considered probable of occurring. At March 31, 2009, the estimated fair value of our common stock was
$10.08 per common share.

As of December 31,
As of

March 31,
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance
Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,844 $ 11,962 $ 7,983 $ 18,676 $ 22,913 $ 27,079

6,993 12,026 6,527 15,499 22,577 25,878

Edgar Filing: LogMeIn, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 61

Working capital
(excluding deferred
revenue)
Total assets 7,578 13,255 14,656 28,302 37,415 40,723
Deferred revenue,
including long-term
portion 1,135 2,849 7,288 16,104 28,358 29,010
Long-term debt, including
current portion 44 � 2,281 1,192 � �
Total liabilities 1,452 3,640 11,615 23,238 35,191 35,880
Redeemable convertible
preferred stock 9,136 18,806 20,596 32,495 34,843 35,474
Total stockholders� deficit (3,009) (9,191) (17,554) (27,431) (32,619) (30,631)

31

Edgar Filing: LogMeIn, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together
with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in
this prospectus. Some of the information contained in this discussion and analysis or set forth elsewhere in this
prospectus, including information with respect to our plans and strategy for our business and related financing,